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About these instructions

The installation instructions come as part of the Duravit
product and must be read carefully prior to installation.

Target readership and qualifications

This is a professional grade product. A working knowledge
of construction techniques and code compliant plumbing
installation are required for proper installation and user
satisfaction. The product must be installed by a licensed
plumber.

Explanation of the key words and symbols

Inspection (e.g. for scratches)

>< Inspect for leaks and that all connections have a
watertight seal

00:10:00] |ndication of the length of time (e.g. 10 minutes)

> Action required

Safety instructions

Product and/or property damage

The breach of local and country-specific requlations and

standards can cause damage to the product and/or property

damage.

> Observe the local installation regulations and any
country-specific standards at all times.

Provided fitting connects to 3" ABS/PVC only.

> Purchase appropriate fitting for 3" DWV connection to
connect to other pipe types.
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Prior to installation

Please read the specification sheets prior to the installation.
Specification sheets are available for download at
https://pro.duravit.us

Certified by
IAPMO R&T

Products are in compliance with the latest editions of:

e Uniform Plumbing Code (UPC®)

o National Plumbing Code of Canada

o ASME: A112.6.2, A112.19.5, A112.1002, A112.18.6

o ANSIZ124.4

e CSA:B125.12, B125.6, B125.6

o ANSI/ASSE 1002

e |APMO PS-50

e UNAR/UNAR-HET

o State of Massachusetts listed

o This concealed tank is WaterSense® listed or compliant when
used in combination with listed Duravit toilet bowls.

Warranty:

Find our General Terms and Conditions (GTC) at
www.duravit.us/service/policy_and_warranty_information/
warranty_information.us-en.html
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> Carrier must be installed in a constructed > Carrier can be adjusted to accommodate drain from 8 %" - 9 %" from finished
2 x 4" wood or metal frame. floor.
> Studs must be placed 23 %" apart > Determine the height needed and set prior to install.

(clearance) from where the carrier will be
positioned inside the wall.

For 3 %" wall thickness vertical drainage only.
For 5 %" min. wall thickness RH, LH and vertical
drainage possible.

> Adjust hight by changing the pin setting in the carrier foot.

v v

«

[ | 5
rd-[| PE-E

Variant 1: Wooden frame > Observe the position of the drain. > Position carrier in frame to level.
Variant 2: Metal frame If the height of the toilet frame is > Adjust feet height as needed.
set on the reference marker, the
height of the drain is 8 %".
> Mark the location for the 3" DWV
waste pipe and the finished floor
(FF) to ensure proper clearance.
> Refer to the toilet bowl's technical
specifications to confirm.

v
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ﬂ

> Position carrier in the prepared > With the carrier in place, mark all > Remove carrier from woodenframe.
opening. anchor and bolt hole locations onto > Drill out 4 marked %" pilot holes in
> Carrier face plate must be flush studs of wood frame. the studs.
with the front of the surrounding > Drill out 2 marked %" anchor holes
studs to accomplish maximum in the frame base.

support for the wall sheeting
(applied later).
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4x M8 | 4x 8,4 |4x M8x70

2x 8,4 2x 8x70

> Set carrier back in place and install > With anchor bolts set, ensure > With carrier set in place, secure
anchor bolts on the base first. carrier is flush to stud frame. carrier to studs by installing 4 stud
> Adjust as needed before installing bolts in marked locations.

side stud bolts.

70300131_Mounting_Wall carrier_standard 7
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> Inspect carrier to ensure it is secure

and even.
> Continue with 21.

> Position carrier in frame to level.
> Adjust feet height as needed.

> Drill out 2 marked %" anchor holes
in the carrier base.

8 70300131_Mounting_Wall carrier_standard

> Secure carrier feet in place within
the frame using metal frame bolts.

v(

> Position carrier in the prepared
opening.

> Carrier face plate must be flush
with the front of the surrounding
studs to accomplish maximum
support for the wall sheeting
(applied later).

v(

il

> With anchor bolts set, ensure
carrier is flush to metal frame
front.

> Adjust as needed before installing
side metal screws.
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> Install 6 self-tapping screws 12"
apart into the metal to secure
carrier within frame.

Install 2" or 3" wide 12ga studs that
are connected to the floor and ceiling
with mounting brackets for optimal
support.

Install additional 12" (30 cm) lateral
plywood or drywall reinforcement for
studs thinner than 12ga.

> For 90° drop, use the front support
holder.

> For 45° drop, use the rear support
holder.

Complete waste elbow connection
with 3" DWV provided shielded
coupling to waste pipe.

Install waste outlet no more than 45°
right or left with a minimum vertical
drop of one pipe diameter before
transitioning to horizontal pitch.

> Inspect carrier in frame to ensure it
is secure and even.

| NOTE |

Provided fitting connects to

3" ABS/PVC only.

> Purchase appropriate fitting for 3"
DWYV connection to connect to other
pipe types.

> Secure waste pipe to carrier using
provided bracket.

70300131_Mounting_Wall carrier_standard 9
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>100 mm \
>4"

> Install waste and water protection > Check that there are at least 4" > Thread locking nuts onto mounting
plugs and keep in place until toilet from the bottom of the waste pipe bolts.
bowl is ready to be installed. to the finished floor (FF) to ensure

proper clearance for the toilet bowl.

> Install mounting bolts onto carrier > Secure mounting bolts to carrier. > Remove actuator cover plate.
with spacing at 7 %". > Slip plastic protective covers over
bolts.

10 70300131_Mounting_Wall carrier_standard
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Ensure that the shut off valve > Purge the water line into an empty
is completely turned off before bucket to ensure any debris is
connecting water. cleared out of line.

X

15 psi - 70 psi

> Verify incoming water pressure is > Replace actuator cover.
between 15 psi and 70 psi.

> Apply thread seal tape around
threads and connect piping.

> Install protective shield on actuator.
> Finish the wall around the shield
and cut even to finished surface.

70300131_Mounting_Wall carrier_standard 11
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SensoWash®

> El-E

i

SensoWash® shower-toilet (optional) > Install mounting kit (#005072) onto

> Duravit recommends carrying carrier. ’ DANGER ‘
out the pre-installation when Risk of fatal electric shock
subsequently installing the shower- > Contact with electricity can lead to
toilet. an electric shock.

> Install the power supply line
according to the technical
instructions for the shower-toilet.
> Connect the power supply only when
20-60 mm = the shower-toilet is installed.

%"_2 3/8" ﬂ

EXe)
o
©Co

10

(O

.. 3 _ 9 gm
> Wall finish to be between %" - 2 %". ’ NOTE ‘

The conneting set does not come with

the bowl.

> Store connecting set in safe location
for the install of the toilet bowl.

> Install bowl as per instructions
provided with the product.
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Concernant ces consignes Avant Uinstallation

La notice de montage fait partie intégrante du produit Duravit et Veuillez lire les fiches techniques avant de procéder a
doit étre lue attentivement avant de procéder a l'installation. linstallation. Les fiches techniques peuvent étre téléchargées a
('adresse https://pro.duravit.us

Public visé et qualification
Il s"agit ici d'un produit professionnel. Des connaissances

pratiques sur les techniques de construction et les installations

de plomberie conformes aux normes sont requises pour assurer

une installation correcte et la satisfaction du client. Le produit doit

étre installé par un plombier qualifié. C ®

Certified by
IAPMO R&T

Explication des mots-clés et symboles

Les produits sont conformes aux derniéres versions des

O documents suivants :

Inspection (par ex. rayures) e Uniform Plumbing Code (UPC®)

o Code national de |a plomberie du Canada
>< Vérifiez s'il y a des fuites et si tous les raccords sont e ASME : A112.6.2, A112.19.5, A112.1002, A112.18.6

munis d'un joint étanche e ANSI Z124.4

o (CSA:B125.12, B125.6, B125.6
@ o ANSI/ASSE 1002
00:10:00] |ndication de la durée (par ex. 10 minutes) e |APMO PS-50

e UNAR/UNAR-HET
) ) « Répertorié dans 'Etat du Massachusetts
> Action requise o Ce réservoir dissimulé est répertorié ou compatible
WaterSense® lorsqu'il est utilisé en combinaison avec
les cuvettes du WC répertoriées Duravit.
Instructions de sécurité

Dommages du produit et/ou des biens
Le non-respect des reglementations et des normes locales ou
spécifiques a un pays peut entrainer des dommages au produit
ou aux biens.
> Les prescriptions d'installation locales de méme que

les normes nationales doivent toujours étre respectées.

Le raccord fourni ne peut étre utilisé qu'avec un élément en .
ABS/PVC de 3", Garantie : o ,
> Achetez le raccord approprié pour le raccordement aux eaux Consultez nos Condltl.ons qe_nerales de vente (CQV) sur lg site
usées de 3" pour le relier aux autres types de tuyaux. www.duravit.us/service/policy_and_warranty_information/
warranty_information.us-en.html

70300131_Mounting_Wall carrier_standard 13
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Composition de la livraison

PANANAN

#WD1022 000 090
#WD1022 000 091
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Le bati-support doit &tre installé dans un cadre
approprié en bois ou en métal de 2 x 4".

Les montants doivent &tre placés a une distance de
23 %" (espace) de 'endroit ou le bati-support sera
positionné dans la paroi.

Uniquement pour un écoulement vertical dans une
paroi d'une épaisseur de 3 %".

Les vidanges a droite, gauche et verticaux sont
possibles pour une paroi d'une épaisseur d'au
moins 5 %".

v

v

v

rd-| >E-HE

> Le bati-support peut étre ajusté afin d'accueillir un systeme de vidange

de 8 %" -9 %" depuis le sol fini.

> Déterminez |a hauteur nécessaire et réglez-la avant de procéder a linstallation.
> Ajustez la hauteur en modifiant le réglage de la tige dans le pied du bati-support.

J FF l
g

«

Variante 1 : Cadre en bois
Variante 2 : Cadre en métal

v Vv

Tenez compte de |a position de la vidange.
Si la hauteur du cadre de la cuvette est
réglée sur le repere de référence, la
hauteur de la vidange est de 8 %".

Marquez 'emplacement du tuyau de 3"
d'évacuation des eaux usées et du sol fini
(SF) pour garantir un dégagement adéquat.
Consultez les fiches techniques de la
cuvette du WC pour confirmation.

|

> Positionnez le bati-support dans le
cadre pour mettre de niveau.
> Sinécessaire, réglez la hauteur des

pieds.

70300131_Mounting_Wall carrier_standard 15
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> Positionnez le bati-support dans
Uouverture réalisée.

> La plaque avant du bati-support doit
affleurer les montants l'entourant
afin d'offrir un support maximal
au revétement mural (appliqué
ultérieurement).

2x 8,4 2x 8x70

Lorsque le bati-support est installé,
marquez tous les emplacements des
trous d'ancrage et des boulons sur
les montants du cadre en bois.

> Replacez le bati-support et installez
en premier lieu les boulons d'ancrage
sur la base.

Une fois les boulons d'ancrage
installés, assurez-vous que le bati-
support affleure le montant du cadre.
Ajustez en fonction des besoins avant
d'installer les boulons des montants
latéraux.

ﬂ

> Retirez le bati-support du cadre en
bois.

> Percez les 4 avant-trous de %"
margqués sur les montants.

> Percez les 2 trous d'ancrage de %"
marqués sur la base du cadre.

|l

/H
J

|
[

“p

4x M8 | 4x 8,4 |4x M8x70

> Une fois le bati-support en place,
fixez-le sur les montants a ('aide des
4 boulons de fixation aux endroits
marqueés.
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> Veérifiez le bati-support pour vous > Positionnez le bati-support dans le > Positionnez le bati-support dans
assurer qu'il est fixé correctement et cadre pour mettre de niveau. l'ouverture réalisée.
de niveau. > Sinécessaire, réglez la hauteur des > La plaque avant du bati-support doit
> Poursuivez avec 21. pieds. affleurer les montants l'entourant

afin d'offrir un support maximal
au revétement mural (appliqué
ultérieurement).
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2x 8,4 2x 8x70 ¢
> Percez les 2 trous d'ancrage de %" > Fixez les pieds du bati-support dans > Une fois les boulons d'ancrage
marqués sur la base du bati-support. le cadre a 'aide de boulons pour le installés, assurez-vous que le bati-
cadre en métal. support affleure le cadre avant en
métal.

> Ajustez en fonction des besoins afin
d'installer les vis métalliques sur les
cotés.

70300131_Mounting_Wall carrier_standard 17
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Posez 6 vis autotaraudeuses de 12" > Installez des montants de 12ga de 2" ou 3"
séparément dans le métal afin de de large reliés au sol et au plafond a l'aide

fixer le bati-support dans le cadre. det$UPlf0rt5 de fixation pour un maintien
optimal.
> Installez un renfort supplémentaire de
12" (30 cm) latéral en contreplaqué ou
placoplatre pour les montants dont la
largeur est inférieure a 12ga.

> Terminez le raccordement d'évacuation
support avant. coudé a l'aide d'un raccord d'évacuation
Pour une inclinaison a 45°, utilisez le isolé de 3" jusqu’au tuyau d'évacuation.
support arriére. > Installez I'évacuation a une distance
maximale de 45° a droite ou a gauche
avec une inclinaison verticale minimale
correspondant a un diamétre de tuyau
avant de passer a la partie horizontale.

Pour une inclinaison a 90°, utilisez le

18 70300131_Mounting_Wall carrier_standard

> Vérifiez le bati-support dans le
cadre pour vous assurer qu'il est fixé
correctement et de niveau.

| INFO UTILE |

Le raccord fourni peut uniquement

étre relié a un élément de 3" en ABS/PVC.

> Achetez le raccord approprié pour le
raccordement aux eaux usées de 3" pour
le relier aux autres types de tuyaux.

> Fixez le tuyau d’évacuation au bati-
support a l'aide du support fourni.
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v

>100 mm \
>4"

> Installez les bouchons de protection > Vérifiez que la distance entre le > Vissez les contre-écrous sur les
pour les eaux usées et l'alimentation bas du tuyau d'évacuation et le sol supports d'installation.
en eau, et les maintenir en place fini (SF) soit d’au moins 4" afin de
jusqu’a ce que la cuvette du WC soit garantir le dégagement nécessaire
préte a étre installée. pour la cuvette du WC.

R = @WW |

BN
> Installez les supports d'installation > Fixez solidement les supports > Retirez le couvercle de la plaque de
sur le bati-support avec un d'installation sur le bati-support. commande.
écartement de 7 %". > Placez les bouchons de protection en

plastique sur les boulons.

70300131_Mounting_Wall carrier_standard 19
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> Veillez a ce que la vanne d'arrét
soit completement fermée avant de
raccorder l'eau.

X

15 psi - 70 psi

> Purgez |a conduite d'eau dans un
seau vide afin de vous assurer que
tous les débris ont été évacués de la
conduite.

> Vérifiez que la pression au niveau de
'arrivée d’eau se situe entre 15 et
70 psi.

20 70300131_Mounting_Wall carrier_standard

> Remettez le couvercle de la plague
de commande en place.

> Appliquez du téflon autour des filets
et raccordez les tuyaux.

> Installez ('écran protecteur sur la
plague de commande.

> Terminez \a réalisation de la paroi
autour de la protection et faites une
découpe réguliére jusqu'a la surface
finie.
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SensoWash®

> El-E

i

WC douche SensoWash® (en option) > Installez le kit de montage (#005072) ’ DANGER ‘

> Duravit recommande de procéder sur le bati-support.
a la pré-installation lorsque le WC Risque de choc électrique mortel!
douche est installé ultérieurement. > Tout contact avec de 'électricité peut

entrainer un choc électrique.
> Installez la ligne d'alimentation

électrique conformément aux

instructions concernant le WC
douche.
20-60 mm 2 > Connectez l'alimentation électrique
Ay A ﬂ uniquement lorsque le WC douche est

installé.

EXe)
°®®
©Co

10

(O

> Le mur fini doit se faire ’ REMARQUE ‘

entre %" - 2 %".

Le kit de raccordement n’est pas fourni

avec la cuvette.

> Stockez le set de raccordement dans
un endroit sir pour linstallation de la
cuvette du WC.

> Installez la cuvette conformément aux
instructions fournies avec le produit.

70300131_Mounting_Wall carrier_standard 21
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Acerca de estas instrucciones

Las instrucciones de montaje y uso son parte del producto Duravit
y deben leerse con atencién antes de la instalacion.

Lectores destinatarios y cualificaciones

Este es un producto de calidad profesional. Para su correcta
instalacion y garantizar la satisfaccién de los usuarios, se
requieren conocimientos practicos sobre técnicas de montaje asi
como cumplir la reglamentacion de fontaneria. La instalacion del
producto solo puede llevarse a cabo por un fontanero profesional.

Explicacion de las palabras clave y de los simbolos

Inspeccidn (p. ej. por si hubiera arafiazos)

Comprobar que no haya fugas y que todas las
conexiones sean estancas al agua

Indicacién del tiempo (p. ej. 10 minutos)

> Se requiere una accion

Instrucciones de sequridad

Dafios materiales y/o en el producto

Elincumplimiento de las normas y reglamentos locales y

especificos de cada pais puede provocar daios materiales y/o en

el producto.

> Observar en todo momento los reglamentos locales de
instalacion y las normas especificas de cada pais.

El ajuste proporcionado solamente se conecta a ABS/PVC de 3".
> Adquiera un ajuste adecuado para una conexion DWV de 3"
para conectar a otros tipos de tubos.

22 70300131_Mounting_Wall carrier_standard

Antes de la instalacion

Leer las fichas técnicas antes de la instalacion. Las fichas técnicas
pueden descargarse en https://pro.duravit.us

Certified by
IAPMO R&T

Los productos cumplen las tltimas ediciones de:

o Cddigo de fontaneria uniforme (UPC®)

o Cddigo canadiense de fontaneria

o ASME: A112.6.2, A112.19.5, A112.1002, A112.18.6

o ANSI Z124.4

o CSA: B125.12, B125.6, B125.6

o ANSI/ASSE 1002

o |APMO PS-50

e UNAR/ UNAR-HET

o Registrado en el estado de Massachusetts

o Este depdsito oculto se encuentra en el catalogo de
WaterSense® o cumple los requisitos cuando s utiliza en
combinacion con tazas de inodoro del catalogo Duravit.

Garantia:

Encontrara nuestras condiciones generales de venta (CGV) en
www.duravit.us/service/policy_and_warranty_information/
warranty_information.us-en.html
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El bastidor se debe instalar en un marco de maderao > El bastidor se puede ajustar para colocar el desagiie de 8 %" a 9 %" del suelo
de metal construido de 2 x 4".
acabado.
Los montantes se deben colocar 23 %" aparte . . . . ..
(distancia) de donde se vaya a colocar el bastidor Determine la altura necesaria y fijela antes de la instalacion.
dentro del muro. > Para ajustar la altura cambie la posicion del pasador de la pata del bastidor.
Solo para un desagiie vertical con un espesor de
pared de 3 %".
Posibilidad de desagiie a |a derecha, a la izquierda y
vertical con un espesor de pared minimo de 5 %".

v

v

v

v

«

5 |
»A-M 4 138820] ﬁ

Variante 1: marco de madera > Tenga en cuenta la posicidn del desagiie. > Nivele la posicion del bastidor en el
Variante 2: marco metalico > Sila altura del marco del inodoro esta marco.
ajustada en la marca de referencia, la > Ajuste la altura de las patas como sea

altura del desaglie es 8 %". necesario.
> Margue la posicién de la tuberia de

desagiie DWV de 3" y el suelo acabado (FF)

para garantizar una distancia adecuada.
> Para confirmarlo tome la referencia de

las Especificaciones técnicas de la taza del

inodoro.

24 70300131_Mounting_Wall carrier_standard
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ﬂ

> Coloque el bastidor en el hueco > Una vez el bastidor se encuentra en > Retire el bastidor del marco de
preparado. su sitio, marque todos los orificios de madera.

> La placa frontal del bastidor debe anclaje y de los pernos en montantes > Taladre 4 agujeros piloto de %" en los
alinearse con la parte delantera de los del marco de madera. montantes.
montantes de alrededor para obtener > Taladre 2 agujeros de anclaje
el maximo apoyo para el recubrimiento marcados de %" en la base del marco.

de pared (colocado después).

|l

/H
J

|
[

“p

4x M8 | 4x 8,4 |4x M8x70

2x 8,4 2x 8x70

> Vuelva a colocar el bastidor en su > Una vez haya colocado los pernos de > Una vez colocado el bastidor en
lugar y primero cologue los pernos anclaje, asegurese de que el bastidor su sitio, sujete el bastidor a los
de anclaje de la base. esta alineado con el marco de los montantes colocando 4 pernos en los
montantes. puntos marcados de los montantes.

> Si es necesario ajustelo antes de
colocar los pernos laterales.

70300131_Mounting_Wall carrier_standard 25
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> Verifique que el bastidor esta sujeto
y alineado.
> Continde con el punto 21.

>

>

Nivele la posicién del bastidor en el
marco.

Ajuste la altura de las patas como sea
necesario.

v(

>

Coloque el bastidor en el hueco
preparado.

La placa frontal del bastidor debe
alinearse con la parte delantera de los

montantes de alrededor para obtener el
maximo apoyo para el recubrimiento de
pared (colocado después).

ﬁ U@MT Ay i

.

T Q
|4
I

4 \{

v(

il

> Una vez haya colocado los pernos de
anclaje, asegurese de que el bastidor
esta alineado con la parte frontal del
marco metalico.

> Si es necesario ajustelo antes de
colocar los tornillos metalicos
laterales.

A\

1
o
L~

®

2x 8,4 2x 8x70 ¢

> Taladre 2 agujeros de anclaje
marcados de %" en la base del
bastidor.

> Sujete las patas del bastidor en su
lugar dentro del marco utilizando
pernos para el marco de metal.

26 70300131_Mounting_Wall carrier_standard
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> Coloque 6 tornillos autorroscantes de > Coloque montantes de calibre 12 de
12" aparte en el metal para sujetar el 2" 0 de 3" de ancho que se conecten
bastidor dentro del marco. con el suelo y el techo con soportes de

montaje para una sujecion dptima.

> Coloque adicionalmente un refuerzo
lateral de contrachapado o de carton
yeso de 12" (30 cm) en los montantes
inferiores al calibre 12.

> Para una caida de 90° utilice el > Realice la conexidon del codo de
soporte frontal. desagiie con el acoplamiento

> Para una caida de 45° utilice el protegido del DWV de 3" suministrado
soporte trasero. a la tuberia de desagtie.

> Instale |a salida del desagiie con
no mas de 45° a la derechaoala
izquierda con una caida vertical
minima del didmetro de un tubo antes
de pasar al punto horizontal.

> Verifique que el bastidor esta sujeto y
alineado dentro del marco.

NOTA |

El ajuste proporcionado solamente se

conecta a ABS/PVC de 3".

> Adquiera un ajuste adecuado para una
conexion DWV de 3" para conectar a
otros tipos de tubos.

> Sujete la tuberia de desagiie al bastidor
utilizando el soporte proporcionado.
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v

>100 mm \
>4"

> Coloque tapones de proteccion en > Compruebe que haya, al menos, > Enrosque tuercas de bloqueo en los
el desagiie y en la entrada de agua 4" desde la base de la tuberia de pernos de montaje.
y manténgalos colocados hasta que desaglie al suelo acabado (FF) para
la taza del inodoro esté lista para su garantizar una distancia adecuada
instalacion. para |a taza del inodoro.

R = @WW |

BN
> Coloque los pernos de montaje en el > Sujete los pernos de montaje en el > Retire la placa de cubierta del
bastidor con un espacio intermedio bastidor. pulsador.
de 7 %". > Inserte unas cubiertas de plastico

protector en los pernos.
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> Asegurese de que la valvula de cierre
estd completamente cerrada antes de
conectar el agua.

X

15 psi - 70 psi

> Purgue la tuberia de agua en un
cubo vacio para asegurarse de que
se elimine cualquier residuo de la
tuberia.

> Verifique que la presion de agua de
alimentacion se situa entre 15 psiy
70 psi.

> Vuelva a colocar la tapa del pulsador.

=1 A

> Aplique tefldn alrededor de las roscas
y las tuberias de conexion.

> Coloque la proteccién del pulsador.

> Termine la pared alrededor de la
proteccion y déjela al ras de la
superficie acabada.
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SensoWash®

> El-E

Asiento de lavado SensoWash®

(opcional)

> Duravit recomienda llevar a cabo la
preinstalacion cuando a continuacion
se vaya a instalar el asiento de
lavado.

20-60 mm
%"_2 3/8"

(O

> Instale el kit de montaje (#005072)
en el bastidor.

=)

EXe)

o
©Co

10

> Elacabado de |a pared debe tener
entre %"y 2 %".
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[ NOTA |

El kit de conexion no viene con la taza.

> Guarde el kit de conexién en un lugar
seguro hasta instalar la taza del
inodoro.

> Instale la taza segun las
instrucciones proporcionadas con el
producto.

i

[ PELIGRO |

Peligro de descarga eléctrica mortal

> El contacto con electricidad puede
provocar una descarga eléctrica.

> Instale el cable de alimentacién
eléctrica segun las instrucciones
técnicas del asiento de lavado.

> Conecte la alimentacidn eléctrica
solamente cuando se haya instalado
el asiento de lavado.
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Measurements; mesures; dimensiones

90-130 mm

—_— |

31%"-5%"

— v v Q
Ki
SODURAVIT
1148 mm
45 V" i
1000 mm
39 3%" °
220 mm| | L ﬁ}
0 8 %" L
VAR B B ' i FF =
0-240 mm
0-9%" . i

# WD1022 000 090
# WD1022 000 091
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DURAVIT USA, INC.

2635 North Berkeley Lake Rd., Ste. 100
Duluth, GA 30096

Toll Free 888-DURAVIT

Phone 770-931-3575

Fax 770-931-8454
info@us.duravit.com

www.duravit.us

SODURAVIT

Order no. (manual): 70300131/21.04.1

Reference no. (manual): 57457/22.04.2 We reserve the right to make technical improvments and design modifications to the products illustrated.



